
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LICENSING COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : THURSDAY 14 MARCH 2013 

TIME : 4.30 PM 
 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, R Beeching, E Buckmaster, 
K Crofton, J Demonti, Mrs D Hone, M McMullen, P Moore, P Phillips, 
J Taylor and B Wrangles, One Vacancy. 
 
Substitutes: 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
Peter Mannings, 01279 502174 

peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk  

 

Conservative Group: Councillors G Jones and P Ruffles. 
Liberal Democrat Group:  
Independent Group: Councillor M Newman. 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 



 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a fine 
not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and disqualification from being 
a councillor for up to 5 years.) 



 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member(s)’ declaration(s) of interest  
 

4. Minutes - 1 November 2012  
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
Thursday 1 November 2012 (Previously circulated as part of the 
Council Minute book for 12 December 2012).  
 

5. Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 7 – 26). 
 

 To receive the Minutes of meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee: 
 
14 January 2013 
28 January 2013 
13 February 2013.  

 

6. Taxi Licensing Policy: Recommendations From Community Scrutiny 
Committee (Pages 27 – 56). 

 

7. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 57 – 182). 
 

8. Licensing Act 2003 As Amended Police Reform And Social Responsibility 
Act 2011: Early Morning Restriction Orders And Late Night Levy 
(Pages 183 – 204). 

 

9. Options for Improvement of Bishop’s Stortford Taxi Rank Provision (Pages 
205 – 210). 

 



 

10. Expression of Interest from Taxi Vehicle Condition Garages 
(Pages 211 – 216). 

 

11. Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee (Pages 217 – 222). 
 

12. Report On Licensing Activity Quarter 4 Of 2012 (Pages 223 – 228). 
 

13. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 14 JANUARY 
2013, AT 2.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor M McMullen (Chairman). 
  Councillors Mrs D Hone and J Taylor. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor Mrs R Cheswright. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Interim Licensing 

Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
 
21   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor D Hone and seconded by 
Councillor J Taylor that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee for 
the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor M McMullen be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

 

22   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The Sub–Committee passed a resolution pursuant to 
Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended, to exclude the press and public during 
consideration of the business referred to in Minutes 23 – 
29 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 

23   APPLICATION FOR A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE – 
APPLICANT WITH UNSPENT CONVICTIONS APPLICATION 
NUMBER 006587   
 

 

 The Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed.  All 
those present for the application were introduced.  The 
applicant agreed that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright cou
[...]
e matter in detail and 
there was no doubt in their minds that the renewal of the 

 

Page 12



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

applicant’s licence would be entirely appropriate.  There 
was also no doubt in the Sub–Committee’s minds that the 
applicant was a fit a proper person to hold a Taxi Driver’s 
Licence. 
 

RESOLVED – that the application be approved. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 4.55 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD IN 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON MONDAY 28 JANUARY 
2013, AT 10.00 AM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley and R Beeching. 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews, M McMullen and 

P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Brian Mole - Joint Community 

Safety Co-
ordinator 

  Paul Newman - Licensing Manager 
  George Robertson - Legal Services 

Manager 
  Brian Simmonds - Head of 

Community Safety 
and Health 
Services 

  Garry Wallace - Environmental 
Health Officer 

 
30   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor W Ashley and seconded by 
Councillor R Beeching that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright 
be appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–Committee 
for the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Mrs R Cheswright be 
appointed Chairman of the Licensing Sub–
Committee for the meeting. 

 

Page 15



LS LS 
 
 

 
 

 
31   MINUTES – 2 OCTOBER 2012  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 2 October 2012, be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

32   LICENSING ACT 2003 – LICENSING ACT 2003 
(HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 (AS AMENDED) – 
APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE, 
FOR “STANDON CALLIN
[...]
ommendations for amendment of taxi licensing policy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The recommendations of Community Scrutiny Committee , 
as detailed in Essential Reference Paper ‘B’, be considered 
for incorporation into the Taxi Licensing Policy, subject to 
consultation with the licensed taxi trade and further 
consideration of consultation responses; and 
 

(B) Officers’ proposals, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘C’, be considered as further amendments of the Taxi 
Licensing Policy, subject to consultation with the licensed 
taxi trade and further consideration of consultation 
responses. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Leader of the Council made a commitment to a review of taxi 

licensing services in a press briefing following a series of articles 
in the Mercury newspaper looking at criminal convictions among 
taxi licence holders 

 
1.2 On 12 June 2012 Community Scrutiny Committee agreed to set 

up a Task and Finish Group to undertake a review of Taxi 
Licensing in East Herts. 

  
1.3 A task and finish group was convened and asked to report to 

Community Scrutiny Committee on 20 November 2012. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 27



 
  

1.4 The task and finish group comprised of Councillors R Beeching, K 
Crofton, Mrs D Hollebon, M Pope and M Wood, with Councillor 
Mrs R Cheswright attending as an invited observer.   

 
1.5 The task and finish group considered on 6 September 2012 

whether the process is effective, looking at convictions, standards 
and compliance, and complaints. 

 
1.6 On 24 September 2012 the group considered whether the 

processes are efficient, and considered evidence from taxi driver 
representatives in person. 

 
1.7 On 18 October the group considered whether the process is 

economic, considering the process costs and evidence from 
Members and Officers from Development Control. 

 
1.8 Community Scrutiny Committee met on 20 November 2012 and 

endorsed the approach and findings of the task and finish group, 
and resolved to recommend to licensing Committee that a robust 
Convictions Policy be introduced, with some powers delegated to 
Officers. 

   
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Community Scrutiny Committee reported on 20 November 2012 

and resolved to recommend the matters and actions listed on 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ to the Licensing Committee. 

  
2.2 In accordance with the work of Taxi task and Finish Group and 

Community Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations, Officers 
have produced a ‘convictions grid’ as the proposed basis of a 
convictions policy.   

 
2.3 Licensing Committee is invited to consider whether types of 

conviction should be moved up to a more serious category, or 
down to a less serious category, and whether the length of time 
specified before an application should be refused by Officers 
under delegated powers, or decided by Licensing Sub–
Committee, should be increased or reduced.  Licensing 
Committee are also invited to consider whether to change the 
‘starting point’ for Licensing Sub–Committee consideration of 
applications. 

  
2.4 Following the report, Officers encountered a further situation that 

was not picked up during the scrutiny process, relating to taxi 

Page 28



 
  

controllers that work for licensed operators.  Controllers are not 
licensed by the council, and are not required to be subject to any 
level of criminal record check.  Most operators are single self 
employed people and are also licensed taxi drivers, and these 
operators are subjected to the same checks as other taxi drivers. 

 
2.5 Officers propose that operators that employ controllers that are 

not themselves licensed taxi drivers, should be required to have 
their own criminal convictions policy for approval as part of the 
Operator’s Licence application, and that ensures controllers are 
subject to at least a basic disclosure check of their criminal record 
by the employer.  Officers further propose that a model Operator’s 
employee con
[...]
tem 7

Page 57



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The proposed timetable for review of the Statement of Licensing 

Policy is: 
 

2.1.1 Officers to produce draft amended Statement of Licensing Policy 
for Licensing Committee on 11 July 3013 for consideration, 
amendment as appropriate, and approval by Licensing 
Committee; 
 

2.1.2 Statutory consultation on the proposed draft to take place  July – 
September 3013; 
 

2.1.3 Report on feedback to statutory consultation to be presented to 
Licensing Committee on 14 November 2013, for consideration, 
further amendment as appropriate, and recommendation of a final 
draft to Full Council; 
 

2.1.4 Full Council be invited to consider and approve the final draft at 
full council on 29 January 2014, for publication for a five year 
period, expiring on 31 January 2019. 

 
2.2 The following documents are attached as Essential Reference 

 Papers: 
 

Essential Reference Paper B – S. 182 Guidance. 
Essential Reference Paper C – Summary of changes to s 182 
guidance. 
Essential Reference Paper D – Existing Statement of Licensing 
Policy. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’. 

  
3.2 Subject to Committee approval, the consultees specified in 

statutory guidance will be consulted on the draft policy, and 
consultation responses will be reported to Licensing Committee in 
accordance with the consultation timetable set out above. 

 
Background Papers 
None. 
 

Page 58



 
  

Contact Member: Councillor Malcolm Alexander – Executive Member 
for Community Safety and Environment. 
malcolm.alexander@eastherts.gov.uk  

 
Contact Officer: Brian Simmonds – Head of Community Safety and 

Health Services, Extn: 1498. 
 brian.simmonds@eastherts.gov.uk  
 
Report Author: Paul Newman – Licensing Manager, Extn: 1521. 

paul.newman@eastherts.gov.uk 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank
[...]
ng 
guidance (including on 
pools of conditions) can 
be found on the Home 
Office website. 

April 2012 

 

Page 182



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2013  
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

8. LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED POLICE REFORM AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011: EARLY MORNING RESTRICTION 
ORDERS AND LATE NIGHT LEVY  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 

 

• This report describes the arrangements for declaring an early 
morning restriction order, and invites the Committee to debate the 
extent to which an Early Morning Restriction Order (EMRO) 
should be implemented in the East Herts area. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The principle of an EMRO and/or Late Night Levy being 
implemented in East Herts be supported; 
 

(B) The process of commencing public consultation for a draft 
EMRO and/or Late Night Levy be supported; 

  

(C) If an EMRO and/or Late Night Levy is made, the Statement 
of Licensing Policy be reviewed and revised accordingly; 
and  
 

(D) Consideration be given to the potential advantages of 
Cumulative Impact Areas as an alternative to either or both 
the Late Night Levy and EMROs. 

 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 amended 

the Licensing Act 2003 to allow Licensing Authorities to make an 
Early Morning Restriction Order to operate for a period that the 
Licensing Authority may define, between midnight and 6 a.m. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 183



 
  

1.2 It was initially proposed that EMROs would be mutually exclusive 
with the Late Night Levy, however this was not implemented, and 
it is possible to have both. 

 
1.3 Before the Licensing Authority make an EMRO, they must 

consider it is appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives: 

 

• The promotion of public safety; 

• The protection of children from harm; 

• The prevention of crime and disorder; 

• The preve
[...]
s the period during which 

the levy applies. 

4 R is the levy reduction, L is the amount of the late night levy payable by the holder of the relevant late night authorisation and N is the number 

of days in the payment year beginning on the day following the date on which the relevant event occurred.

Page 202



9 Amended Guidance on the Late Night Levy 

1.50 Licensing authorities have discretion to adjust a holder’s liability if  the licence is surrendered (for instance, 

because the licence holder ceases to trade).  The circumstance for surrendering a licence will vary considerably 

from case to case; for instance, a licensing authority might chose to exercise this discretion for a long-term 

illness, but not when a licence holder surrendered a licence in anticipation of  it being revoked.  Holders 

whose licences are revoked for contravening the licensing objectives would not be eligible for a reduction.

   

1.51 Any payment of  the levy which is owed to the licensing authority can be recovered as a debt due to the 

authority.  Non-payment of  the levy can result in suspension of  a premises licence or suspension of  club 

premises certificate. 

Page 203



ISBN: 978-1-78246-021-3

Published by the Home Office © Crown Copyright 2012

Page 204



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE – 14 MARCH 2013  
 
REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES 
 

9. OPTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF BISHOP’S STORTFORD TAXI 
RANK PROVISION  

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  BISHOP’S STORTFORD CENTRAL 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 

 

• This report describes options for additions to taxi rank provision in 
Bishop’s Stortford, and ask the Committee to authorise 
consultation with the licensed taxi trade to further evaluate the 
options. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LICENSING COMMITTEE:  That: 
 

(A) The consultation with the licensed taxi trade to further 
evaluate the options for additional taxi rank space in 
Bishop’s Stortford be approved. 
 

 
1.0 Background  

[...]
ne or more garages from those that have expressed an 
interest in being added to the council’s approved list of taxi 
Vehicle Condition Certificate garages be approved. 
 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 There are 9 garages authorised to conduct vehicle condition 

certificate tests on behalf of East Herts Council: 
 

• Smithers Garages, 50 London Road, Bishop’s Stortford, 
CM23 5NF, Tel: (01279) 5071730 

 

• DJ Self Drive, Swains Mill, Crane Mead, Ware, SG12 9PY, 
Tel: (01920) 465431/2 

 

• Garretts Garage Services, 42 Golds Business Park, 
Elsenham, Nr Bishop’s Stortford, CM22 6JX, Tel: (01279) 
647777 

 

• Sheppards, Dane Street, Bishop’s Stortford, CM23 3BX, Tel: 
(01279) 757700 

 

• MRH Ltd Motor Repairs, 4 Warehams Lane, Hertford, SG14 
1LA, Tel: (01992) 550026 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 211



 
  

• Bloomfield Motor Services, Rear of Swift House, River Way, 
Harlow Essex, CM20 2DW, Tel: (01279) 600660 

 

• Orchard Works Garage, Unit 3 Clarklands Ind Est, 
Parsonage Lane, Sawbridgeworth CM21 0NG, Tel: (01279) 
723371 

 

• L W Vass Ltd, Station Road, Ampthill, Bedford MK45 2RB, 
(HGV Special event Private Hire vehicles only) 

 

• W Range Motors, Unit 5 Amwell Lane, Stanstead Abbotts. 
 
1.2 A VCC garage has been removed from the approved list following 

that garage losing the capacity to conduct MOT tests (Hertford 
Tyres). 

  
1.3 Expressions of interest were invited from garages that have 

previously expressed an interest. 
 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Expressions of interest were received from 5 garages, of which 4 

have since confirmed their interest in writing; 
  
2.1.1 Highline Autos, Unit 4, Merchant Drive, off Mead Lane Hertford 

SG13 7BH. (3 MOT testers, and also offer class 7 MOTs). 
 
2.1.2 Caxton Hill Motors, Caxton Hill, Hertford. 
 
2.1.3 1st Call MOT, Unit 3 Mead Lane Ind Est Merchant Drive Hertford 

SG13 7BH.  (3 MOT testers, and also offer class 5 and class 7 
MOTs, First expressed an interest 1992). 

 
2.1.4 Garretts garage service lt
[...]
monds – Head of Community Safety and 

Page 224



 
  

Health Services, Extn: 1498. 
 brian.simmonds@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Report Author: Jenny Mills – Licensing Enforcement Officer, Extn: 

  1674. 

Page 225



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives  

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: Internal consultation only has taken place 

Legal: None 

Financial: None 
Human 
Resource: 

None 

Risk 
Management: 

None 

 
 

Page 227



Page 228

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes - 28 January 2013
	Minutes - 13 February 2013

	6 Taxi Licensing Policy: Recommendations From Community Scrutiny Committee
	ERP A
	ERP B
	ERP C
	ERP D

	7 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy
	ERP A 2013 Statement lic pol Timetable
	ERPB guidance-s1821
	ERPC summary-changes-182-guidance1

	8 Licensing Act 2003 As Amended Police Reform And Social Responsibility Act 2011: Early Morning Restriction Orders And Late Night Levy
	ERP A 2013 EMROs
	late-night-levy-guidance1

	9 Options for Improvement of Bishop™s Stortford Taxi Rank Provision
	ERP A 2013 BS ranks

	10 Expression of Interest from Taxi Vehicle Condition Garages
	ERP A 2013 VCC Garages

	11 Attendance at Licensing Sub-Committee
	ERPA
	Essential Reference Paper B from 16 May 2012

	12 Report On Licensing Activity Quarter 4 Of 2012
	ERP A March 2013 Data Q4 2012




Minutes of the meeting


LIC LIC 
 
 

 
627 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON THURSDAY 14 MARCH 
2013, AT 4.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs R Cheswright (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Bedford, 

R Beeching, E Buckmaster, K Crofton, 
Mrs D Hone and B Wrangles. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews and P Ruffles. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Paul Newman - Licensing Manager 
 
 
690   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors M McMullen and J Taylor. 
 

 

691   MINUTES – 1 NOVEMBER 2012  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 November 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

692   LICENSING SUB–COMMITTEE  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee meetings held on 14 January, 28 
January, 13 February 2013, be received. 
 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
628 

693   TAXI LICENSING POLICY: RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
COMMUNITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report presenting the findings of the Community Scrutiny 
Committee and, in particular, recommendations for 
Members to consider for inclusion in taxi licensing policy. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Leader of the 
Council had made a commitment to a review of taxi 
licensing services following a series of articles in the 
press regarding the criminal convictions of taxi licence 
holders.  Members were reminded that Community 
Scrutiny Committee had set up a Task and Finish Group 
to undertake a review of the Taxi Licensing process. 
 
The Task and Finish Group had been led by Councillor R 
Beeching and was assisted by Councillors K Crofton, Mrs 
D Hollebon, M Pope and M Wood, with Councillor Mrs R 
Cheswright attending as an invited observer.  The Task 
and Finish Group had considered whether the taxi driver 
licensing process was effective, efficient and economic. 
 
Members had considered evidence from taxi driver 
representatives and from Members and Officers involved 
with Development Control at face to face meetings.  Best 
practice from other Authorities had been gathered through 
desk-based research, which had been reviewed 
alongside models from lead bodies of both the car 
insurance and the security licensing (doormen) industry.  
Members had also taken written evidence from the local 
police. 

The Community Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held 
on 20 November 2012, had endorsed the approach and 
findings of the Task and Finish group, and resolved to 
recommend to the Licensing Committee that a robust 
Convictions Policy be introduced, with some powers 
delegated to Officers. 
 
Members were referred to Essential Reference Papers ‘B’ 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
629 

and ‘C’ for the recommendations from the Task and 
Finish Group.  Members were also invited to consider the 
convictions grid suggested by the Task and Finish Group.  
Members were advised that there had been a degree of 
benchmarking with other Local Authorities and East Herts 
Council’s approach was more robust than a number of 
other Councils in Hertfordshire. 
 
Councillor E Bedford commented that the Authority 
should have a convictions policy for Taxi Driver Licensing.  
Councillor R Beeching stated that a lot of work had been 
done by Officers and the Task and Finish Group in 
considering the economy, efficiency and reliability of the 
Taxi Licensing function.  He stressed that Members had 
considered the delegated decision making process used 
by Development Control Officers when considering 
planning applications.  He also stated that this report 
sought Members’ endorsement in principle of a 
Convictions Policy, as detailed in Essential Reference 
Paper ‘B’. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor E Buckmaster, the 
Licensing Manager commented that the Rehabilitation of 
Offenders Act did not apply to Taxi Drivers.  Members 
were advised that the risk categories proposed by the 
Task and Finish Group focussed on the risk to the public 
rather than the severity of a taxi driver’s previous offences 
and subsequent convictions. 
 
The Licensing Manager drew Members’ attention to 
proposed additional changes to the Taxi Licensing Policy 
set out in Essential Reference Paper ‘C’.  Officers had 
identified these matters as suitable for change as part of 
the ongoing process of keeping the Policy under constant 
review. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the recommendations of 
Community Scrutiny Committee, as detailed in 
Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ to the report now 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
630 

submitted, be approved for incorporation into the 
Taxi Licensing Policy, subject to consultation with 
the licensed taxi trade, further consideration of 
consultation responses and further consideration 
by the legal department; and 
 
(B) Officers’ proposals, as detailed in Essential 
Reference Paper ‘C’ to the report now submitted, 
subject to deletion of the words ‘a reasonable 
amount of’ on page 35, be considered as further 
amendments of the Taxi Licensing Policy, subject 
to consultation with the licensed taxi trade and 
further consideration of consultation responses. 
 

 
694   REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  

 
 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report updating Members in respect of the timetable for 
consultation on the review of the statement of licensing 
policy under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Members were advised that Officers would submit a draft 
amended Statement of Licensing Policy to Licensing 
Committee on 11 July 2013. 
 
The Licensing Manager stated that feedback to statutory 
consultation would then be presented to Licensing 
Committee on 14 November 2013.  Members would, at 
that stage, make recommendations on a final draft of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy to Council for approval. 
 
The approved Statement of Licensing Policy would then 
be published for a five year period, expiring on 31 
January 2019. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
631 

695   LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED POLICE REFORM 
AND SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY ACT 2011: EARLY 
MORNING RESTRICTION ORDERS AND LATE NIGHT 
LEVY   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report setting out the arrangements for declaring an Early 
Morning Restriction Order.  He invited the Committee to 
debate the extent to which an Early Morning Restriction 
Order (EMRO) should be implemented in the East Herts 
area. 
 
Members were advised of the operational elements of a 
Late Night Levy and EMRO  and the implications for the 
Authority and the Police in terms of the funding that would 
be raised by imposing a Late Night Levy.  Members were 
advised that 70% of the levy would go to Hertfordshire 
Constabulary. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that an EMRO would re-
impose a restriction on the time that premises could open 
until across East Herts.  Members were reminded that 
licensing hours had been previously deregulated as a 
blanket closing time of 11 pm had presented significant 
challenges for police.  The staggered closing times 
currently in place allowed the police to plan shift patterns 
around when premises closed. 
 
Members were advised that Hertfordshire Constabulary 
were more in favour of EMROs in terms of controlling 
crime and disorder, so long as the problems associated 
with an 11 pm blanket closure were not replicated by all 
premises closing at the same time early in the evening.  
The police were also not in favour of a blanket late 
closure as this would cause problems with managing shift 
patterns. 
 
The Licensing Manager referred to Cumulative Impact 
Areas as an additional or alternative option for Members 
to consider, as the police had previously requested for 
this to be considered in Hertford and Ware.  Members 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
632 

were reminded that such a measure should only be 
implemented if this was appropriate for the promotion of 
the 4 licensing objectives and there must be support from 
the business community. 
 
Councillor R Beeching stated that there must be more 
information for Members and Officers to consider before 
EMROs, Late Night Levies or Cumulative Impact Areas 
were put in place.  Councillor K Crofton stated that he 
would not support these measures without more 
supporting evidence from the police.  The Licensing 
Manager stated Officers had sought more evidence from 
Hertfordshire Constabulary. 
Members received the report and deferred a decision on 
the recommendations now detailed to the next meeting on 
11 July 2013, subject to the receipt of information from 
Hertfordshire Constabulary in respect of crime and 
disorder and the need for an EMRO and/or Late Night 
Levy. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A), subject to the receipt of 
information from Hertfordshire Constabulary in 
respect of crime and disorder and the need for an 
Early Morning Restriction Order (EMRO) and/or 
Late Night Levy, a decision on the principle of an 
EMRO and/or Late Night Levy being implemented 
in East Herts be deferred; and 

 
(B) the consideration of the potential advantages 
of Cumulative Impact Areas as an alternative to 
either or both the Late Night Levy and EMROs be 
deferred. 

 
696   OPTIONS FOR IMPROVEMENT OF BISHOP’S 

STORTFORD TAXI RANK PROVISION   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report detailing the options for additions to taxi rank 
provision in Bishop’s Stortford.  He also sought 
authorisation for consultation with the licensed taxi trade 
for further evaluation of the available options. 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
633 

 
Members were reminded that the main taxi rank in 
Bishop’s Stortford was a significant distance from the 
upper town area of North Street and South Street.  The 
Licensing Manager stated that a number of suggestions 
for alternative provision had come to light following a walk 
around the town centre with Town Councillors.  These 
were discussed. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the consultation with the 
licensed taxi trade to further evaluate the options 
for additional taxi rank space in Bishop’s Stortford 
be approved. 

 
697   EXPRESSION OF INTEREST FROM TAXI VEHICLE 

CONDITION GARAGES   
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report in respect of expressions of interest from 5 garages 
to provide taxi vehicle condition certificate testing 
facilities.  Members were advised that 4 of these garages 
had since confirmed their expressions of interest in 
writing. 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that a taxi vehicle 
condition garage had been removed from the approved 
list as the garage had lost its capacity to conduct MOT 
tests.  Members were advised that Officers had contacted 
a number of garages that had previously expressed an 
interest in working with the Authority. 
 
Members were advised that Hertford Autocentre had first 
approach East Herts Council in 1992 in respect of 
assisting the Authority with vehicle condition certificate 
tests. 
 
Members received the report and supported the addition 
of one or more garages to the Council’s approved list of 
Taxi Vehicle Condition Certificate garages, and selected 

 



LIC LIC 
 
 

 
634 

Hertford Autocentre for inclusion on the list. 
 

RESOLVED – that Hertford Autocentre be 
approved for inclusion on the Council’s approved 
list of Taxi Vehicle Condition Certificate garages. 

 
698   ATTENDANCE AT LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE  

 
 

 The Director of Finance and Support Services submitted 
a report detailing Members’ attendance at Licensing Sub–
Committees including those attending as observers.  
Councillor Mrs R Cheswright commented that she had 
attended the 13 February 2013 meeting of the Licensing 
Sub–Committee as an observer. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

699   REPORT ON LICENSING ACTIVITY QUARTER 4 OF 2012  
 

 

 The Director of Neighbourhood Services submitted a 
report providing an update on processing licences, 
enforcement activity and the implementation of the 
Service Plan for Quarter 4, the detail of which was set out 
in the report now submitted. 
 
Members received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 6.13 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


